Setting up Jitter in the RANCID CRON process

Creating Jitter

When you installed and configured RANCID you were asked to create the
RANCID cron file:

/etc/cron.d/rancid
That file should look like:

# run config differ hourly

#1 * * x * rancid /usr/bin/rancid-run

# clean out config differ logs

#50 23 * * x rancid find /var/log/rancid -type f -mtime +2 -exec rm {} \;
*/30 * *x * * rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run

The very last line that starts with “*/30" means that RANCID will run and
backup your network devices every 30 minutes.

We need to set up some “jitter” between our RANCID processes. You do not
need to do this outside of this lab, so you can leave the /etc/cron.d/rancid file
as it is if you decide to install RANCID at home.

Below is a list of each server machine in our classroom and what the last
line should look like for that server. Please find your machine and update
/etc/cron.d/rancid’s last line to look like what is in the table below:

Campus 1
LAST LINE in /etc/cron.d/rancid SERVER
1 ** * * rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run  srvl.campusl.ws.nsrc.org
2 ¥ ** * rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run  srv2.campusl.ws.nsrc.org
3 * ** * rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run  srv3.campusl.ws.nsrc.org
4 ** * * rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run  srv4.campusl.ws.nsrc.org
5 * ** * rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run  srv5.campusl.ws.nsrc.org
6 * * * * rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run  srv6.campusl.ws.nsrc.org

Campus 2

LAST LINE in /etc/cron.d/rancid SERVER

11 * * * * rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run  srvl.campus2.ws.nsrc.org
12 * * * * rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run  srv2.campus2.ws.nsrc.org
13 * * * * rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run  srv3.campus2.ws.nsrc.org



LAST LINE in /etc/cron.d/rancid

SERVER

14****
15****
16****

rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run

srv4.campus2.ws.nsrc.org
SIVS.campus2.ws.1src.org
sTv6.campus2.ws.nsrc.org

Campus 3

LAST LINE in /etc/cron.d/rancid

SERVER

9] * * *
22 *
23 *
24 *
25 *
26 *

* X X X X
* X X X X
* X X X X X

rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run

srvl.campus3.ws.nsrc.org
STV2.campus3.ws.nsrc.org
STv3.campus3.ws.nsrc.org
srv4.campus3.ws.nsrc.org
SI'VH.campus3.ws.nsrc.org
srvb.campus3.ws.nsrc.org

Campus 4

LAST LINE in /etc/cron.d/rancid

SERVER

rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run

srvl.campus4.ws.nsrc.org
sTv2.campus4.ws.nsrc.org
srv3.campus4.ws.nsrc.org
srv4.campus4.ws.nsrc.org
srvd.campusd. ws.nsrc.org
srv6.campus4.ws.nsrc.org

31****
32****
33****
34****
35****
36****
Campus 5

LAST LINE in /etc/cron.d/rancid

SERVER

41****
42****

43** *
44****
ES
*

*

45* kX ok
46* * %k

rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run

srvl.campusb.ws.nsrc.org
SIV2.campusd.ws.src.org
STV3.campusb.ws.nsrc.org
srv4.campusd.ws.nsrc.org
SI'VH.Campusd. ws.1src.org
Srv6.campusd. ws.nsrc.org

Campus 6



LAST LINE in /etc/cron.d/rancid

SERVER

51 *
52 *
53 *
54 *
55 *
56 *

* 3k

EEE G
* X K K ¥

EE SR I O S

rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run
rancid /usr/lib/rancid/bin/rancid-run

srvl.campus6.ws.nsrc.org
srv2.campus6.ws.nsrc.org
srv3.campus6.ws.nsrc.org
srv4.campus6.ws.nsrc.org
srvd.campus6.ws.nsrc.org
srv6.campus6.ws.nsrc.org
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